When a derivative is entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the Company negotiates the terms of those
derivatives to match the terms of the hedged exposure. For hedges of forecast transactions the derivatives cover
the period of exposure from the point the cash flows of the transactions are forecasted up to the point of expected
settlement of the resulting receivable or payable that is denominated in the foreign currency.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, JPY, SEK and EUR exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the
fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including foreign currency derivatives not designated as cash flow hedge
and foreign currency derivatives with underlying foreign currency monetary assets/liabilities designated as cash flow
hedge. The impact on the Company’s pre-tax equity is due to changes in the fair value of forward exchange contracts
designated as cash flow hedges.

Particulars

 Impact on
profit before tax

 Impact on other
components of equity

March 31,
2021

March 31,
2020

March 31,
2021

March 31,
2020

USD Sensitivity
INR/ USD - Increase by 1%  (2.19)  (1.44)  -   (1.11)
INR/ USD - Decrease by 1%  2.19  1.44  -   1.11
JPY Sensitivity
INR/ JPY - Increase by 1%  0.07  0.03  -   -
INR/ JPY - Decrease by 1%  (0.07)  (0.03)  -   -
SEK Sensitivity
INR/ SEK - Increase by 1%  0.04  0.15  0.02  0.09
INR/ SEK - Decrease by 1%  (0.04)  (0.15)  (0.02)  (0.09)
EURO Sensitivity
INR/ EUR - Increase by 1%  0.01  (0.35)  (0.01)  (0.01)

 (0.01)  0.35

Favourable impact shown as positive and adverse impact as negative.

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts are in Rupees Crores except per share data and unless stated otherwise)

Thermax Limited190

The exposure to other foreign currencies is not significant to the Company’s financial statements.

c	 Price risk

The Company’s investments are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the
investment securities. These securities are unquoted. The Company manages the price risk through diversification
and by placing limits on individual and total equity/mutual fund instruments. Further, the price risk is also mitigated by
switching the investment portfolio between investment in equity/mutual fund instruments and investments in bank